
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 30 November 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

On 16 November 2020, the Committee resolved to exclude the public 

from item 1 of today's meeting (Item 1 is a joint session with the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee (ELGC) and 

will be hosted by ELGC Committee.  

 

1 Inter-Ministerial Group on Paying for Social Care - Technical 

briefing from Welsh Government officials 

(13.30-14.15) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Matthew Jenkins - Deputy Director, Partnership & Cooperation, Welsh 

Government 

Anna Adams - Deputy Director, Head of Tax Strategy Policy and Engagement, 

Welsh Government 

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-24-20 P1 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services:  

Technical briefing – 17 Nov 2020 

FIN(5)-24-20 P2 – Presentation slides 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Finance Committee will host the remainder of the meeting  

 

BREAK (14.15-14.30)  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

3 Paper(s) to note 

(14.30) (Pages 25 - 29)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020 

3.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: The Non-

Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2020 - 11 November 2020 

 (Pages 30 - 41)  

3.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales: Code of Audit Practice - 

18 November 2020 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

3.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip: Socio-economic 

Duty - 25 November 2020 

 (Pages 44 - 45)  

4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 9 

(14.30-15.30) (Pages 46 - 88)  

Rebecca Evans MS – Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Jeffreys - Director, Welsh Treasury  

Julian Revell - Head of Fiscal Analysis, Welsh Treasury 

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-24-20 P3 Welsh Government – Evidence paper 

Research brief 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 7 

December 

(15.30)   

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence 

(15.30-15.45)   

7 Report on Outturn 2019-20 - Welsh Government 

(15.45-16.00) (Pages 89 - 116)  

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-24-20 P4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd and 

attached Report on Outturn 2019-20 - 18 November 2020 

8 Role and Remits of Independent Fiscal Institutions - The Northern 

Ireland Assembly 

(16.00-16.15) (Pages 117 - 143)  

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-24-20 P5 – Letter from the Chair of the Committee for Finance at the 

Northern Ireland Assembly and accompanying research paper: Role and 

Remits of Independent Fiscal Institutions – 18 November 2020 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6559 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Dyfed Alsop, Welsh Revenue Authority 

David Phillips, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Sam Cairns, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Rebecca Godfrey, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 3

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6559


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mike Hedges MS and Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment - 5 

November 2020  

3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 7  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from David Phillips, Associate Director, Institute of 

Fiscal Studies on its inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework. 

4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 8  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Dyfed Alsop, Chief Executive, Welsh Revenue 

Authority; Rebecca Godfrey, Chief Strategy Officer, Welsh Revenue Authority; and Sam 

Cairns, Chief Operating Officer, Welsh Revenue Authority on its inquiry into the 

implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework. 

5 Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting; the 

meeting on 23 November 2020, and item 1 at the meeting on 30 

November  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 26



 

 

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for 

Wales: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee agreed the draft report. 

8 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

9 Internal Market Bill: Consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

Pack Page 27



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 23 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6560 

Private meeting 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 

Lynsey Edwards, Welsh Government 

Laura Fox, Welsh Government 

Andrew Hewitt, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Pack Page 28

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6560


 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mark Reckless MS and Siân Gwenllian MS. 

2 Enabling changes to the Welsh Tax Acts - Technical briefing from 

Welsh Government officials  

2.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on the Enabling Changes to the Welsh 

Tax Acts from Andrew Hewitt, Tax Strategy, Welsh Treasury; 

Laura Fox, Tax Strategy, Welsh Treasury; and Lynsey Edwards, Legal Services, Welsh 

Government.  

3 Finance Committee Legacy: Fifth Senedd  

3.1 The Committee considered the Legacy inquiry scoping paper.  

4 Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22: Consideration of 

Commission response  

4.1 The Committee considered the Commission’s response.  

5 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Citizen engagement paper  

5.1 The Committee considered the Citizen engagement paper.  

Pack Page 29



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-RE-3187-20 

Elin Jones, MS 
Llywydd 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

11 November 2020 

Dear Llywydd, 

THE NON-DOMESTIC RATING (MULTIPLIER) (WALES) ORDER 2020 

I have today made the Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2020, under 
paragraph 5(3) of Schedule 7 to the Local Government Finance Act 1988.  It comes into 
force on 1 April 2021, subject to the Senedd’s agreement.  I attach a copy of the statutory 
instrument and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum, which I intend to lay once the 
statutory instrument has been registered. 

In accordance with the procedure set out in paragraph 5(15) of Schedule 7 to the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988, this instrument must be approved by the Senedd Cymru 
before the Senedd approves the Local Government Finance Reports for the financial year 
beginning 1 April 2021, or before 1 March in the preceding financial year, whichever is 
earlier, in order for it to be effective.  In these circumstances I understand Standing Order 
21.4A is relevant and the Business Committee may establish and publish a timetable for the 
responsible committee or committe
[...]
ment and application 

1.—(1) The title of this Order is the Non-Domestic 

Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2020. 

(2) This Order comes into force on the day after the 

day on which it is approved by a resolution of Senedd 

Cymru, provided that the approval of the Order is 

                                                                               
(1) 1988 c. 41. 
(2) The power under paragraph 5(3) of Schedule 7 to the Local 

Government Finance Act 1988, so far as exercisable in 
relation to Wales, was transferred to the National Assembly 
for Wales by virtue of article 2 of, and Schedule 1 to, the 
National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 
1999 (S.I. 1999/672). By virtue of section 162 of, and 
paragraphs 30 and 32 of Schedule 11 to, the Government of 
Wales Act 2006 (c. 32), the power is now vested in the 
Welsh Ministers.  

Pack Page 33



 4 

given before the approval by Senedd Cymru of the 

local government finance report for the financial year 

beginning on 1 April 2021, or before 1 March 2021 

(whichever is earlier)(1). 

(3) This Order applies in relation to Wales. 

Non-domestic rating multiplier 

2. For the purpose of paragraph 3B of Schedule 7 to 

the Local Government Finance Act 1988, for the 

financial year beginning on 1 April 2021, B is 

specified as 292.6. 

 

 

 
 
Name:  Rebecca Evans MS 

Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, one of the Welsh 

Ministers 

Date:  11/11/2020 

                                                                               
(1) References in the Local Government Finance Act 1988 to 

the National Assembly for Wales now have effect as 
references to Senedd Cymru, by virtue of section 150A(2) of 
the Government of Wales Act 2006. 

Pack Page 34



Explanatory Memorandum to the Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) 
Order 2020 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by Local Government Strategic 
Finance Division and is laid before the Senedd Cymru in conjunction with the 
above subordinate legislation and in accordance with Standing Order 27.1. 
 
Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of the 
expected impact of the Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2020.  
I am satisfied that the benefits justify the likely costs. 
 
 
Rebecca Evans MS 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 
November 2020 
 
  

Pack Page 35



Contents 
 
PART 1: EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 3 
1.  Description 3 
2.  Matters of Special Interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 3 
3.   Legislative background 4 
4.  Purpose and Intended Effect of the Legislation 4 
 
PART 2: REGULATORY IMPACT ASSESSMENT ......................................... 6 
 
ANALYSIS OF OTHER EFFECTS AND IMPACTS ......................................... 7 
 

Pack Page 36



 

 3 

PART 1: EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 
 
1.  Description 
 
This Order sets the increase in the non-domestic rating (NDR) multiplier for Wales 
for the financial year 2021-22.  It reflects the use of the Consumer Prices Index 
(CPI) rather than the Retail Prices Index (RPI) to calculate the multiplier.   
 
Under the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (the 1988 Act), the annual 
increase in the multiplier should be calculated using the RPI figure for the 
September preceding the financial year to which the multiplier applies.  For 
2021-22, the RPI figure would have been 294.3.   
 
The multiplier is applied to the rateable value (RV) of each non-domestic property 
to calculate its non-domestic rates bill.  The Order applies the CPI figure in place 
of the RPI figure.  This results in a smaller increase in the 2021-22 rates bills to be 
paid by businesses and other non-domestic property owners than would be the 
case if the RPI figure were used.    
 
The formula used for calculating the NDR multiplier in a non-revaluation year is: 
 
(A x B) / C.  
 
A is the multiplier for the preceding financial year 
B is the RPI for September of 
[...]
sh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref :  RE-400-20 

Llyr Gruffydd MS, 
Chair, Finance Committee, 
Welsh Parliament, 
Cardiff Bay, 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

18 November 2020 

Dear Llyr, 

The Welsh Government’s audited Consolidated Annual Accounts for 2019-20 were 
published on 2 November 2020. In line with my commitment to good practice and 
transparency I am now able to provide the Finance Committee with a written report on the 
2019-20 final outturn for the Welsh Government set against spending plans approved in the 
Second Supplementary Budget 2019-20.   

The report and supporting annexes provide a summary of expenditure by portfolio within 
Treasury control totals, variations compared to the budget, an explanation of significant 
variances and details of amounts to be carried forward in the Wales Reserve. The additional 
detail provided in the report addresses recommendation number 4 in your report “Scrutiny of 
Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2019-2020” published in February 
2020. 

I am happy to make the Finance Director and his staff available for discussion of the detail 
of the report if that would be helpful. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-24-20 P4

Pack Page 89

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


 

 

 

 

Welsh Government 

Report on Outturn 2019-20 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A report from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Senedd Finance Committee on the 
audited outturn of the Welsh Government 2019-20 set against the planned expenditure 
contained in the Second Supplementary Budget 2019-20. Published in November 2020.  

Pack Page 90



1 

 

 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction ........................
[...]
 Outturn Variance %

£000s £000s £000s

2,391 0 2,391 100.00 

622 281 341 54.82 

3,013 281 2,732 90.67 Total AME

Budget Expenditure Line

Amgueddfa Cymru - National Museums of Wales Pension Provision

National Library of Wales Pension Provision 

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE AME BELs

Budget Outturn Variance %

£000s £000s £000s

2,400 73 2,327 96.96 

2,400 73 2,327 96.96 Total AME

ENVIRONMENT, ENERGY AND RURAL AFFAIRS AME BELs

Budget Expenditure Line

NRW Provision for Pensions

Budget Outturn Variance %

£000s £000s £000s

2,977 -2,013 4,990 167.62 

0 -945 945 -

2,977 -2,958 5,935 199.36 

CSA Pensions Provisions

Total AME

CENTRAL SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATION AME BELs

Budget Expenditure Line

Staff Costs Provisions

Pack Page 115



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 117

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Inter-Ministerial Group on Paying for Social Care - Technical briefing from Welsh Government officials
	FIN(5)-24-20 P2 – Sleidiau cyflwyniad

	3 Paper(s) to note
	Cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Tachwedd 2020

	3.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2020 - 11 November 2020
	PTN 1 NDR-e.pdf
	The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2020 (E).pdf
	MA-RE-3187-20 - Making the Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2020 - Doc 1 - EM & RIA.pdf
	PART 1: EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM
	1.  Description
	2.  Matters of Special Interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3.  Legislative background
	4.  Purpose and Intended Effect of the Legislation
	PART 2: REGULATORY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	Analysis of other effects and impacts



	3.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales: Code of Audit Practice - 18 November 2020
	Code of Audit Practice

	3.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip: Socio-economic Duty - 25 November 2020
	4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 9
	Research brief

	7 Report on Outturn 2019-20 - Welsh Government
	Letter to Chair of FC on outturn report (003).pdf
	Report on Outturn 2019-20 (English).pdf

	8 Role and Remits of Independent Fiscal Institutions - The Northern Ireland Assembly





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 30 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6561 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Matthew Jenkins, Welsh Government 

Anna Adams, Welsh Government 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Julian Revell, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6561


 

 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Inter-Ministerial Group on Paying for Social Care - Technical briefing 

from Welsh Government officials  

1.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on the Inter-Ministerial Group on 

Paying for Social Care from Matthew Jenkins, Deputy Director, Partnership & 

Cooperation, Welsh Government; and Anna Adams, Deputy Director, Head of Tax 

Strategy Policy and Engagement, Welsh Government. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

3.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: The Non-Domestic 

Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2020 - 11 November 2020  

3.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales: Code of Audit Practice - 18 

November 2020  

3.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip: Socio-economic Duty - 

25 November 2020  

4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 9  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Welsh Treasury; and Julian Revell, Head of Fiscal 

Analysis, Welsh Treasury on its inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 

and operation of the Fiscal Framework. 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 7 

December  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Report on Outturn 2019-20 - Welsh Government  

7.1  The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s report on Outturn 2019-20. 

8 Role and Remits of Independent Fiscal Institutions - The Northern 

Ireland Assembly  

8.1 The Committee considered the letter and the accompanying research paper from 

the Northern Ireland Assembly. 


